ORDINANCE 2813

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING OCCGF 2.26 PERTAINING TO THE SIZE OF THE CIVIC CENTER EVENTS BOARD.

- WHEREAS, in 1997, the Great Falls City Commission adopted Ordinance 2729, establishing the Civic Center Events Board; and
- **WHEREAS,** since that time it has been difficult to maintain the board at full occupancy which is nine members; and
- **WHEREAS,** the Civic Center Events Board requested the City Commission adjust the size of the board from nine members to a range of five to seven members.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF GREAT FALLS, MONTANA:

Section 1. That OCCGF Title 2.26 be amended to include the following:

2.26.030 Membership--Appointment--Compensation. The Board shall consist of **five** (5) to seven (7) members appointed by the *City Commission*. The members shall serve without compensation. The *City Commission* shall attempt a balance in membership with representation from these areas: performing arts, conventions and meetings, and civic leaders.

PASSED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF GREAT FALLS, MONTANA, this 18th day of December, 2001.

Randall H. Gray, Mayor

ATTEST:

Peggy J. Bourne, City Clerk (SEAL OF THE CITY)

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

David V. Gliko, City Attorney

State of Montana)
County of Cascade	: ss
City of Great Falls)

I, Peggy J. Bourne, City Clerk of the City of Great Falls, Montana, do hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance 2813 was placed on its final passage and passed by the Commission of the City of Great Falls, Montana, at a meeting thereof held on the 18th day of December, 2001, and approved by the Mayor of said City on the 18th day of December, 2001.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the Seal of said City this 18th day of December, 2001.

(SEAL OF CITY)

Peggy J. Bourne, City Clerk

State of Montana)County of Cascade: ssCity of Great Falls)

Peggy J. Bourne, being first duly sworn, deposes and says: That on the 18th day of December, 2001, and prior thereto, she was the City Clerk of the City of Great Falls, Montana; that as said City Clerk she did publish and post as required by law and as prescribed and directed by the Commission, Ordinance 2813 of the City of Great Falls, in three conspicuous places within the limits of said City to-wit:

On the Bulletin Board, first floor, Civic Center Building; On the Bulletin Board, first floor, Cascade County Court House; On the Bulletin Board, Great Falls Public Library

Peggy J. Bourne, City Clerk

(SEAL OF CITY)